ACT 78

S.B. NO. 572

A Bill for an Act Relating to Planning and Development of Kauai.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 3, Act 82, Session Laws of Hawaii 1973, is amended to read as follows:

"SECTION 3. There is hereby appropriated out of the general revenues or general obligation bond fund of the State of Hawaii, to be expended by the governor, the sum of \$3,500,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, for planning and economic development of Kauai. The governor's power to expend such moneys shall include, but not be limited to, the power to institute such loan programs as he deems appropriate. Moneys may be expended for materials, salaries, equipment, and other costs related to providing staff support services. The Kauai Task Force Loan Specialist hired under this Act shall be exempt from chapters 76 and 77 of the Hawaii Revised Statutes."

SECTION 2. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New material is underscored. In printing this Act, the revisor of statutes need not include the brackets, the bracketed material, or the underscoring.*

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved May 12, 1977.)

^{*}Edited accordingly.